

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl. A. No. 18 of 2024

Khuplal Khongsai

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur

Respondent

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

ORDER

19.09.2024

Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the appellant through video conferencing.

Issue notice.

Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned PP accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

Admit.

Trial Court Records be requisitioned.

Registry is directed to prepare appeal paper book expeditiously and provide copies thereof to learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties.

List on 15.11.2024.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil