

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(Crl. A.) No. 24 of 2025 with  
Crl. A. No. 18 of 2024**

Khuplal Khongsai

*... Applicant*

*- Versus -*

State of Manipur

*... Respondent*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

20.06.2025

Heard Mr. Serto T Kom, learned counsel for the applicant.

Issue notice.

Mr. RK. Emily, learned Dy. GA assisting Mr. Y. Ashang, learned PP accepts notice on behalf of the State respondent and prays for 2(two) weeks' time for filing objection.

List these cases on 02.07.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*