

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(Crl.A.) No. 24 of 2025 with
Crl.A. No. 18 of 2024**

Khuplal Khongsai

... Appellant

- Versus -

State of Manipur

... Respondent

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

29.08.2025

Present Mr. Serto T Kom, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Y. Ashang, learned PP assisted by Mrs. RK. Emily, learned Dy. GA.

The learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant has filed the MC(Crl.A.) No. 24 of 2025 praying for suspension of sentence on various grounds and he submits that suspension of sentence shall consider especially on medical ground.

The learned PP for the State respondent may be given some time for filing objection to the application for suspension of sentence.

List these cases on 10.09.2025.

JUDGE

Thoiba