

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(Crl.A.) No. 24 of 2025

Khuplal Khongsai.

...Applicant

- Versus -

State of Manipur.

...Respondent

**With
Crl.A. No. 18 of 2024**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

10-09-2025

Present Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel for the appellant through video conferencing and Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate on behalf of Mr. Y. Ashang, learned PP appearing in this matter.

Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel for the appellant, submits that for consideration of the prayer for suspension of sentence, the medical examination report of the appellant, specially by the State Medical Board will be necessary and prays that the appellant be directed to be examined before the State Medical Board.

In the circumstances, the Superintendent, Manipur Central Jail, Sajiwa is directed to permit the appellant be examined by the State Medical Board and submit a report to this Court.

List these cases on 13-10-2025.

Furnish a copy of this order to the learned PP for information and necessary action.

JUDGE