

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC (Crl.A) No.24 of 2025 with
Crl A No.18 of 2024

Khuplal Khongsai	...	Applicant
	-Versus-	
State of Manipur	...	Respondent

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

3.12.2025

Present Mr.Serto T.Kom, learned counsel along with P.Rolunii Reikhenamai, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr.Y.Ashang, learned PP assisted by Ms.R.K.Emily, learned Dy. Government Advocate.

The petitioner has been convicted vide order dated 1.6.2024 and sentence order dated 3.6.2024 for ten years by the learned Special Judge, ND & PS, Manipur in connection with Special Trial Case No.19 of 2023 and it is stated that the petitioner is in custody for more than three years. The appellant also filed application for suspension of sentence along with an interim bail on medical ground.

Vide order dated 10.9.2025, this Court directed the Superintendent, Manipur Central Jail, Sajiwa for medical examination of the appellant by State Medical Board and to submit a report. In pursuance of order dated 10.9.2025, appellant was produced before the Special Medical Board held on 20.10.2025 and report in original has been submitted to this Court through the office of the Public Prosecutor, High Court.

On perusal of the Special Medical Board, it seen that appellant is suffering from heart disease and acute state of piles and other complications which require regular medical attention and management

of the existing condition. It is prayed that considering the medical report submitted by the Special Medical Board, the appellant may be released on interim bail for three months for taking further medical treatment, as advised.

The medical report dated 20.10.2025 and covering letter dated 25.10.2025 are taken on record.

Mr.Y.Ashang, learned PP submits that this Court may pass appropriate order considering the medical report, however, the appellant shall under take not to abscond during the interim bail period and on expiry of the stipulated period, appellant shall surrender before the Superintendent, Manipur Central Jail, Sajiwa through office of the Superintendent of Police, Kangpokpi.

This Court has perused the materials on record and without expressing any opinion in the pending appeal as well as application for suspension of sentence, the appellant is released on interim bail for three months, on furnishing a PR Bond of Rs.50,000/- with one surety (Government Employee) of like amount to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Manipur Central Jail, Sajiwa, subject to the condition that on expiry of the three months' period, appellant shall surrender before the Superintendent, Manipur Central Jail, Sajiwa through office of the Superintendent of Police, Kangpokpi.

During the interim bail period, the appellant shall report to the Officer-in-charge of Kangpokpi Police Station on 1st and 15th of every month. The O/C, Kangpokpi, PS is directed to submit report in this regard to this Court.

Interim bail will be effective from the date of release on bail.

Furnish a copy of this order to learned counsel for the parties, in course of the day through Whatsapp or any other available means.

List this case on 3.2.2026.

JUDGE