

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(Crl.A.) No. 24 of 2025 with
Crl.A. No. 18 of 2024**

Khuplal Khongsai

.....Appellant/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

03.02.2026

[1] Mr. Serto T Kom, learned counsel for the appellant, submits that the matter may be taken up in the month of April, 2026.

[2] Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned G.A. appearing on behalf of Mr. Y. Ashang, learned PP, has no objection.

[3] List this case on 06.04.2026.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring